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TO:

Missouri Public Service Commission Official Case File



Case No. EO-2004-0097, Tariff File No. YE-2004-0190 



Aquila, Inc. d/b/a Aquila Networks – L&P

FROM:
James C. Watkins, Regulatory Economist IV, Project Coordinator

Richard Campbell, Utility Regulatory Engineer I

Mack McDuffey, Rate & Tariff Examiner II

/s/ James C. Watkins 08/19/03  
  /s/ Steven Dottheim 08/19/03 
Energy Department / Date
General Counsel's Office / Date

SUBJECT:
Staff Recommendation for Expedited Approval of Tariff Sheets Filed to Implement A Net Metering Program To Comply With The Commission’s Net Metering Rule (4 CSR 240-20.065) and the Consumer Clean Energy Act (Section 386.887, RSMo Supp. 2002) 

DATE:
August 19, 2003
On August 18, 2003, Aquila, Inc. d/b/a Aquila Networks – L&P (Company) of Kansas City, Missouri, filed with the Commission eight (8) tariff sheets to implement a Net Metering Program with a proposed effective date of September 17, 2003.  On August 18, 2003, the Company also filed its Motion For Expedited Treatment, requesting an effective date of August 28, 2003, as required by the Consumer Clean Energy Act.

This filing proposes for Commission approval Net Metering tariffs submitted to comply with the Consumer Clean Energy Act, which was enacted by House Bill 1402.  The Consumer Clean Energy Act requires each retail electric supplier to adopt rates, charges, conditions and contract terms for the purchase from and sale of electric energy to customer-generators, by August 28, 2003.  

The Commission, per the Consumer Clean Energy Act, has developed and adopted a rule which includes a simple contract (interconnection agreement) that must be used by retail electric suppliers and customer-generators.  This contract standardizes much of the interconnection process and related requirements in an effort to simplify the process for small customer-generators.  The proposed net metering tariff sheets are the contract (Interconnection Application / Agreement For Net Metering Systems With A Capacity Of 100 KW Or Less) as developed and adopted by the Commission in its rule.  

The Missouri Public Service Commission Energy Department Staff (Staff) has reviewed the filed tariff sheets and recommends issuing an order approving the following tariff sheets, as filed on August 18, 2003, to go into effect for service on and after August 28, 2003, as requested by Company in its Motion for Expedited Treatment, for good cause:

P .S .C. Mo. No. 6                                                                  

8th Revised Sheet No. 2, Canceling, 7th Revised Sheet No. 2

Original Sheet No. 32.1

Original Sheet No. 32.2

Original Sheet No. 32.3

Original Sheet No. 32.4

Original Sheet No. 32.5

Original Sheet No. 32.6

Original Sheet No. 32.7

The staff has verified that the Company has filed its annual report and is not delinquent on any assessment.  Staff is not aware of any other matter before the Commission that affects or is affected by this filing; however, each of the electric utilities have, or should have, similar net metering tariff filings before the Commission.  Company has the following  electric cases pending before the Commission at this time:

EF-94-97
EF-2003-0465

EO-2002-384

EO-2003-0543

EO-2003-0564

EO-2003-0566

ER-2004-0034
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